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Matters 6 and 8b 

Transport and Other District-Wide Infrastructure. 

Issues: 

 
1 Transport - General  

The Council indicates that further work is being undertaken in relation to the 

transport impacts of developments in Arun and Chichester Districts and that a 

Statement of Common Ground (SOCG) will be drawn up between ADC, the County 

Council and Highways England. The Council says that these documents will inform 

the later stages of the examination. 

 
1.1 Are the study and SOCG referred to above available. If so what are the 
implications, if any, for the soundness of the LP?  

Response 

1. The Arun Transport Study – Transport Review September 2017 (PECP10) and 

the SoCG are all available.  The transport review was undertaken in discussion 

with WSCC and Highways England including input into the brief and technical 

assistance.  Although some additional mitigations are required to existing 

schemes as a result of these all severe impacts at junctions are removed.  The 

additional costs would be updated in the IPD.  The cost implications are not so 

great to affect the overall viability  of the Local Plan and as the previous results 

had a cost range there was some room for flexibility to the delivery of 

developments. 

 

2 Transport Schemes 

 

Policy T SP3 includes committed and potential highway schemes to enhance the 

road network and support new development, including links to the A27. 

 

2.1 Does Policy T SP3 reflect the up to date position in relation to committed and 

indicative highway schemes? 

Response 

2. Yes, with the Main Modifications policy T SP3 reflects the latest position.  

These schemes are outside the control of the ALP so the policy is designed to 

protect the lines of the road in general planning terms to enable the effective 

implementation.  Through the life of the plan the schemes will be implemented 

and the safeguarding areas will no longer be necessary.  Depending upon the 

date of Adoption ADC would update the status of any schemes in the adopted  



ADC/Matters 6 & 8b 

4 
 

2.2 Will these improvement schemes ensure that the residual cumulative impacts of 

new developments proposed by the LP on the highway network are less than 

severe? 

Response 

 

11. The improvement schemes once applied will result in  the severe impacts 

being removed which complies with the NPPF requirements.   

 

2.3 What are the implications for the delivery of the LP if one or more of the transport 

schemes do not come forward at the right time? 

Response 

12. The implementation and delivery of the Local Plan will be monitored to ensure 

that the strategy is delivered in accordance with the policies.  The transport 

improvements identified are delivered through the planned development.  

However it is noted in the Local Plan and as part of on-going duty to cooperate 

work that some infrastructure improvements are strategic and have impacts 

that are longer than the plan period.   

 

13. At a strategic level the current LSS2 and LSS3 seeks to coordinate planning 

and investment across the area.  The development in the ALP is spread 

spatially across a number of allocated sites for the whole timeframe of the plan.  

Although there is a lot of infrastructure investment required however ADC do 

not have the entire growth dependent upon one strategic site for example that 

is unlocked by a key piece of infrastructure.  For this reason there is flexibility if 

schemes do not come forward at the right time.  It should be noted that some of 

the junction improvement schemes have already secured and some are being 

implemented through approved planning permissions such as junction 6 for the 

Fontwell allocation (see table 30 in the Transport Review 2017 PECP 10).  

Additionally to ensure delivery funding mechanisms are already being sought to 

support the delivery of the development through LSS2. 

 

2.4 Will the impacts of developments in Arun District and beyond (Chichester and 

Worthing) on the A27 be capable of being mitigated such that the residual impacts in 

terms of the safe and efficient operation of the route will not be severe? 

Response 

 

12. Once the mitigation is applied to these junctions the severe impacts are 

removed which complies with the NPPF requirements.  As demonstrated in 
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the ATS concluded that the residual cumulative impacts of development once 

the mitigation has been applied, is removed. 

 

 
3 Level Crossings  
 
3.1 What are the implications for the safety of level railway crossings within the District 
from the LP proposals, taking into account any mitigation proposed?  

 

Response 

12. The Rail Operators and Network Rail were engaged and consulted during the 

preparation of the Local Plan and as a stakeholder in the evidence gathering.  

The latest information was supplied to the transport studies to assess the safety 

implications for the proposed development.  A supporting study (Stage 2a) on 

Level Crossings was undertaken that fed into the final Arun Transport Study 

2016 (PECP9)   

 

 
4  Littlehampton to Arundel Green Link  
 
Policy T SP2 relates to a new strategic Green Link.  
 
4.1 How will the Littlehampton to Arundel Green Link be funded and delivered? 4.2 
Should allocations close to the link e.g. Ford, Climping and LEGA, include provision for 
contributions?  

 

Response 

13. The Littlehampton to Arundel Green Link is a joint WSCC and ADC scheme.   

We need funding to progress the project from a feasibility study which has 

already been undertaken to detailed design to meet all planning regulations 

and to enable the project to be prepared for tendering. The estimated cost to 

develop the scheme to the Planning stage will be £400k. The estimated cost to 

deliver the actual scheme is £1.5m, although the scheme could be broken 

down and delivered in two phases. 

 

14. Work on this has already started and part of the WSCC cycle path scheme has 

already started on the A259 linking Felpham and Climping will provide a direct 

link to where the proposed riverside cycle path would start in Littlehampton, so 

potentially linking Felpham all the way to Arundel. proposed scheme will 

develop a cycleway between Littlehampton and Arundel on a public footpath of 

approximately 7km. 
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15. Further funding could be sought from development contributions once the 

scheme has been finalised. 

5  Infrastructure Provision - General  

Policy INF SP1 indicates that proposals will contribute to infrastructure and services 

needed to support development but includes reference to viability and the statutory and 

policy tests for obligations.  

5.1 Will Policy INF SP1, in combination with other policies of the LP, ensure that 

necessary infrastructure and services are delivered in a timely fashion?  

Response 

16. It is considered that the provisions of Policy INF SP1 in combination with other 

policies of the LP and in conjunction with the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) 

will ensure that appropriate and necessary infrastructure is provided in a timely 

fashion to support development proposals and that future development 

contributes towards mitigating any issues that it may create. 

 

17. The IDP has been prepared to provide an over-arching framework to support 

the successful implementation of the Submission Local Plan by establishing the 

infrastructure required to support the new development in the district. The IDP 

schedule provides detail on the infrastructure that is required to deliver the 

Local Plan (what it is, who is involved, cost, funding sources, timescales and 

priority level), while Policy INF SP1 provides the policy mechanism for 

delivering the infrastructure. The implications of Policy INF SP1 have been 

taken into account in assessing the viability of developments (PELVP21 – 

Table 7.1, Pages 79-90). The viability evidence base tested a wide range of 

infrastructure costs based on the evidence presented within the IDP, though no 

distinction was made as to how this is paid, be that section 106 or through CIL. 

 

18. The IDP has been prepared with the full involvement of service providers and 

relevant stakeholders to reflect the requirements of allocated sites and other 

strategic infrastructure requirements in the district. In addition to discussions 

with the service providers, the IDP takes into account the outcomes of technical 

studies and relevant strategies and investment plans of the service providers. 

 

19. The IDP has evolved in tandem with the plan, and will continue to be a living 

document as the plan is implemented. Policy INF SP1 provides guidance on 

how infrastructure will be delivered to support new development, including the 

mechanism for securing the infrastructure and/or funding to provide this. The 

policy reflects the importance attached to ensuring that infrastructure is 

provided at the appropriate time, to support new development, and to establish 
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a framework to secure infrastructure through a phased approach, including the 

use of conditions or planning obligations, where appropriate. 

 

20. Finally, the partnership approach that has been taken to working with 

infrastructure providers and landowners to prepare the Local Plan and IDP 

means that there is a clear understanding of what infrastructure is required 

during the course of the plan period and when the need arises. This approach 

allows service providers to factor these requirements into their future 

investment plans, and the district council will continue to work with partners to 

secure timely delivery of infrastructure. 

 

5.2 Will planning obligations SPD be put in place to support the infrastructure related 

policies of the LP? 

Response 

21. The Arun District Council Local Plan 2011-2031 sets out the development 

strategy for the district.  It establishes the principle that new development will 

need to be supported by infrastructure. There are two main ways of delivering 

and funding infrastructure that relates to planning applications and these are 

through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and through planning 

obligations.  

 

22. There is no existing planning obligation SPD in place for the infrastructure. We 

will seek on-site provision of infrastructure, or where this is not possible 

financial contributions will be sought from developers. This funding will be used 

to deliver the necessary facilities and infrastructure identified through the IDP.  

Contributions may be secured by planning obligations or agreements (Section 

106 obligations), agreements under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980.   

 

23. The Council plans to implement CIL once the Local Plan is adopted and has 

prepared a draft timetable for the preparation of the CIL Draft Charging 

Schedule (Question 6.3). Once adopted, this will enable the council to collect 

the levy and spend it on the infrastructure that it needs and is set out in the 

Regulation 123 list. CIL will not replace planning obligations and there will still 

be a need for them to provide affordable housing and infrastructure to support 

the Local Plan.  

 

24. A Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) will therefore 

need to be produced in parallel with the adoption of CIL to support the delivery 

of the Local Plan. It will set out the approach that the District Council intends to 

take in seeking planning obligations after the CIL Charging Schedule has come 

into effect.  
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6 District Wide Infrastructure projects 

The LP refers to a number of district-wide infrastructure projects including those relating 
to social and health care, leisure, green infrastructure, drainage and flood risk mitigation, 
and transport.  
 

6.1 Will the policies of the LP ensure that key district-wide infrastructure projects are 
delivered at the right time and in the right place?  
 

Response 

25. The Council plans to use a mixture of planning obligations and planning 

conditions to secure the required improvements or funding.  There are 

particular infrastructure issues, as set out in the IDP, relating to the whole 

District.  The District Council plans to address these issues through a mixture of 

financial contributions from CIL and external funding sources. The policies in 

the local plan will ensure that district wide infrastructure projects are delivered 

at the right time and in the right place.  These will guide development and 

ensure phasing and trigger mechanisms deliver the required infrastructure. 

6.2 What are the implications of the pooling restrictions on the provision of district-wide 
and other infrastructure?  

 

Response 

26. From April 2015, Regulation 123(3) of the CIL Regulations restricts the use 

of planning obligations such that no more than five planning obligations can 

be entered into after the 6th April 2010, which is funding the same 

infrastructure project or type of infrastructure. Under the provisions of the 

Regulations, the charging authority has the ability to choose between listing 

types of infrastructure or infrastructure projects or combining the two. 

Authorities that refer to generic infrastructure (e.g. education), rather than 

specific projects in s106 agreements, will be unable to collect more than five 

contributions towards those generic funding pots under the pooling 

restriction. 

 

27. The Council understands that the pooling limitation operates separately as 

regards types of infrastructure and infrastructure projects, meaning that if five 

planning obligations providing for a type of infrastructure have been entered 

into since 6th April 2010 then no more can be imposed as the limit has been 

reached. However, it is still possible to impose planning obligations in 

relation to a specific infrastructure project within that type of infrastructure, 

provided that the separate limit in relation to the specific project has not been 

breached and the project does not appear on the Regulation 123 list. 
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28. Site specific contributions should still only be sought through planning 

obligations where this can be justified with reference to the three tests set 

out in Regulation 122 the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

This states that a planning obligation can only be taken into account when 

determining a planning application for a development, or any part of a 

development, if the obligation is: 

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 Directly related to the development; and 

 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 

29. To meet the tests of lawfulness set out above, any derived costs to be 

included in s106 agreements must be directly related to the mitigation 

required. For that reason the costs included within the IDP, relating to site 

contributions should be treated as indicative only, to aid in the viability 

testing. All costs included have been apportioned based on a split by total 

housing numbers, but do not take account of housing mix, tenure etc. The 

final costs, and supporting evidence and justification will be provided through 

the s106 negotiation process. 

 

6.3 What is timetable for the introduction of a CIL Charging Schedule and are there any 
implications for the Plan?  
 

Response 

30. A previous public consultation exercise was undertaken on the Arun District 

Council Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 

and Draft Regulation 123 list for a period of 6 weeks (between 9th March 2015 

and 20th April 2015). When the examination of the Arun Local Plan was 

formally suspended in January 2016, work on the Draft Charging Schedule was 

put on hold, pending the progression of the Local Plan. 

 

31. To ensure that the charging schedule is based upon the infrastructure 

requirements identified within the newly adopted Local Plan, preparation of an 

up to date CIL charging schedule will follow the Local Plan adoption. A 

timetable for the preparation of the CIL charging schedule is yet to be agreed 

by the Council’s CIL sub-committee, but is anticipated to be as follows (dates 

subject to the adoption of the Local Plan): 

 

CIL Charging Schedule: Commencement for preparation will be after the Arun Local 

Plan is adopted.  
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Timetable  Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  

Draft Charging Schedule  

Examination  

Inspector’s Report Received  

Adoption  

Summer 2018*  

Summer 2019*  

Spring 2020*  

Summer 2020*  

Summer 2020*  

 

The Council will need to ensure that the Levy and s106 contributions do not overlap. 

The mechanism for ensuring this will be set out in the Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document and the CIL Regulation 123 Spending List. 

 

 

6.4 Will any capacity issues at waste water treatment works be capable of being 
addressed during the LP period so that proposed development can be accommodated?  
 

Response 

32. At the time of preparation of the local plan and IDP, Southern Water is unable 

to determine a final strategic approach to dealing with the increased waste 

water as a result of the strategic site development. The overall approach 

proposed at this time is to pump the majority of foul water to Ford Wastewater 

Treatment Works (WWTW), this is not the committed position and may change. 

The IDP therefore proposes upgrades to both Ford WWTW and Lidsey WWTW 

at the recommendation of Southern Water.  

 

33. Of importance to the delivery of the Local Plan will be the phasing requirements 

of these facilities and how they relate to new housing. Ford WWTW is a relative 

new facility with sufficient built in head room to accommodate early phases of 

delivery of the Local Plan, so any upgrades to that facility would be required 

later in the Plan period. If the preferred approach is to utilise Lidsey WWTW, 

then upgrades would be required in early to mid-2020s to support the Local 

Plan. This would require any upgrades to be considered in the Business Cycle 

planning process undertaken by Southern Water, which begins in 2019 for the 

next Business Cycle Period 2020 - 2025.The Council will continue to work in 

partnership with Southern Water and site promoters/developers to ensure that 

the approach to waste water treatment is appropriate for the delivery of the 

proposed development. 

 

34. As set out within the Memorandum of Understanding with Southern Water and 

respective Statements of Common Grounds with site promoters, as necessary, 

it is expected that there will be sufficient capacity that can be provided across 

the waste water treatment works of the District to accommodate the proposed 

allocations.   
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7  New Secondary School  

Policy INF SP2 deals with the requirement for a new 6-form entry secondary school 

in the District in connection with strategic allocations at BEW and Ford. The Council 

indicates that further work is being undertaken to identify a site.  

7.1 What is the up-to-date position in relation to finding a site for a new secondary 

school?  

Response 

35. The need for a new secondary school in Arun District has been identified to 

meet the need for secondary school places arising from new development in 

the emerging Arun Local Plan.  The County Council has previously published a 

separate document explaining why a new secondary school is needed, as 

evidence to support the emerging Arun Local Plan.   

 

36. As the need for a new secondary school is closely related to the location of new 

development, the focus in identifying potential sites has been to work with the 

strategic site promoters to identify land which could become available for use 

for a secondary school.  The largest strategic site allocations are at Barnham, 

Eastergate, Westergate (BEW) and Ford.  West Sussex County Council and 

Arun District Council conducted desktop assessments of potential site options 

in both BEW and Ford for a location of the new Secondary School.  The 

desktop assessment is only intended to be a high level process to refine the 

number of possible options to a shortlist.  The assessment has been based on 

information provided by the landowners / promoters of land seeking a strategic 

site allocation for development in the emerging Arun Local Plan.  Information 

about the current characteristics of the sites has been drawn from datasets held 

by West Sussex County Council at the time the assessment took place.  As a 

result, the BEW sites have been ruled out as their characteristics would make 

them challenging to deliver, increasing costs and delivery risks, and there are 

other potential sites that have fewer delivery risks.   

 

37. The site assessment by WSCC and ADC officers has identified two sites in the 

Ford location that are potentially suitable and could be available for use as a 

secondary school during the plan period, subject to all necessary feasibility, 

design, consultation and statutory processes.  Other sites could also potentially 

be suitable but are likely to require more detailed assessment and design of 

mitigation measures.   The two potentially suitable sites in Ford should now 

form the basis for discussion with all relevant stakeholders. 
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7.2 What modifications are necessary to Policy INF SP2, other policies and the policies 

map as a result of further work? 

 

Response 

 

38. Policy H SP2c (SD8) should include ‘provision of a new secondary school (6FE 

expandable to 10FE to serve the District)’. Policy INF SP2 should also be 

modified to reflect the latest position. This would require the policy to no longer 

say a ‘broad location of search’ but should identify Ford, and the policies map 

should also be amended to show the 2 site options in Ford. 

 

7.3 Will the secondary school be in the right place to serve existing and new 

development? 

Response 

39. West Sussex County Council considers that a new secondary school should be 

located close to where the education need arises and where there is no further 

spare capacity within existing schools.  Although spare capacity in existing 

schools will continue to change over time, the education need is largely 

determined by the location of new development.  Therefore a new secondary 

school should be located to serve the secondary school ‘planning area’ (or 

‘locality’) with the highest concentration of new development. 

 

40. The majority of the increase in the pupil population is expected to arise from the 

proposed strategic site allocations at BEW, Ford, Fontwell and 

Yapton.  Therefore, West Sussex County Council have identified that in order to 

meet the need for new secondary school places arising from the cumulative 

impact of development in the area, the new secondary school should come 

forward in the ‘Barnham / Westergate’ school planning area which also include 

the proposed Ford strategic site allocation. 

 

41. As the need for a new secondary school is closely related to the location of new 

development, the focus in identifying potential sites has been to work with the 

strategic site promoters to identify land which could become available for use 

as a secondary school.  The largest strategic site allocations are at Barnham, 

Eastergate, Westergate (BEW) and Ford. 

 

42. To facilitate the identification of potential sites, officers from West Sussex 

County Council and Arun District Council met with representatives of the 

promoters of the proposed BEW and Ford strategic site allocations.  The BEW 

and Ford strategic site promoters have subsequently identified eleven sites on 

land within their control that could potentially be utilised for a new secondary 

school. (See 7.1 above for the latest position) 



ADC/Matters 6 & 8b 

13 
 

 

7.4 What are the implications of the pooling restrictions on the provision of a new 

secondary school? 

Response 

 

43. The proposed secondary school is to serve a district wide need and therefore 

all of the strategic sites will be expected to contribute. The estimated cost of 

this facility is between £42.1 and £47.7 million, and therefore well beyond the 

ability of potential CIL funding, once a Charging Schedule is in place, but either 

way the delivery of the school will need to comply with the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations. 

 

44. The Secondary school has been assumed as being delivered in two phases, to 

accord with anticipated pupil trajectories need. As the school is a ‘new’ piece of 

infrastructure, there are no previous section 106 agreements to consider within 

the pooling restrictions. As two, distinct ‘stand-alone’ projects (a 6 form of entry 

initial school and a later 4 form of entry extension), up to 5 section 106 

agreements can be taken towards each phase. The IDP has therefore assumed 

that 5 sites will contribute to the first phase 6FE, and 5 sites will contribute to 

the second phase 4FE, on a pro-rata contribution basis. The precise nature of 

the contributions will be included within the relevant section 106 agreements 

negotiated through the planning application process, but there are a number of 

potential options for delivery along these lines:  

 

45. The cost of the secondary school (including the cost of any land required) is 

divided by the number of houses proposed by the 10 developments and the 

pro-rata contribution is sought from each development (with the section 106 

wording on 5 developments towards the first phase, and the section 106 

wording for the other 5 towards the second phase).  Whether these are 

consecutive (the first 5 to come forward all contribute towards the first phase 

and the latter 5 contribute towards the second) or based on build out trajectory, 

would be a judgement for the planning authority.  This scenario ensures that 

each developer pays the same (pro-rata) based on the number of houses, but 

may require the infrastructure to be funded up-front from other sources such as 

WSCC capital budget. 

 

46. The first five developments contribute on a pro-rata basis to the cost of the first 

phase, and the latter five developments contribute to the second phase.  This 

would ensure that the funding is available to deliver each phase, and that the 

contributions can be ring-fenced to the phase for which it is secured.  However, 

this may result in developments paying a disproportionate contribution due to 
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the fact that the first phase is more costly than the second.  If the smaller sites 

come forward first, these developments may pay considerably more than a 

larger development that is contributing to the second phase. 

 

47. Whether option 1, 2 or an alternative is preferred by the Council will in some 

ways be directed by the ever growing body of case law relating to the CIL 

regulations. These options have been put forward based on the current 

legislation, and the current understanding of it and the issues that may arise. 

Arun District Council will need to agree with WSCC which approach will work 

best.  

 

Suggested Modifications 

 

Page Paragraph/Policy 
Number 

Amended 
Wording 

Comment/ 
Reason 

MM/AM 

148 Policy H SP2c 
Ford (SD8) 

Add a new 
bullet point 
h. provision 
of a new 
secondary 
school (6FE 
expandable to 
10FE to serve 
the District 

To reflect the 
latest position 

MM 

300 Policy INF SP2 Delete the last 
sentence in the 
first paragraph 
and insert 
The 
secondary 
school will be 
situated in 
Ford. 

To reflect the 
latest position 

MM 

 


